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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr C J MacLeod

	Scheme 1
	:
	Motorola Pension Scheme (the Ceding Scheme)

	Scheme 2
	:
	Aon UK Pension Scheme (the Receiving Scheme)

	Respondent 1
	:
	Aon Consulting Ltd (Scheme Administrator for the Ceding Scheme) (“Aon Glasgow”).

	Respondent 2
	:
	The Trustees of the Motorola Pension Scheme (the Motorola Trustees).


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr MacLeod has complained that: 

1.1. Delays by Aon Glasgow constituted maladministration, which caused his transfer between the two schemes being concluded far later than it should have been.  This has resulted in his fixed annual pension at normal retirement date, secured by the transfer payment, being £4,051.52 less in the Receiving Scheme.  The Motorola Trustees also contributed to these delays by initially saying his transfer could not proceed due to their decision to suspend transfers, despite him having completed all necessary paperwork, as well as by failing to properly answer written questions within reasonable timescales, and

1.2. The Motorola Trustees failed to handle his complaint in a proper manner, both initially and then formally under the Internal Dispute Resolution (“IDR”) Procedure.  They deflected matters by making inaccurate statements regarding his actions, which he found inappropriate and frustrating.  Also, the wording and tone of their letters was unnecessarily evasive, accusatory and not at all conciliatory.  He felt some statements challenged his personal integrity, which he found offensive.

2. Mr MacLeod has asked for a further payment to be made to the Receiving Scheme to make up the shortfall in his fixed pension to that originally quoted.  Alternatively, he would like an additional payment to be made to the Receiving Scheme to secure the fixed pension that he would have received if the transfer value had been concluded prior to the Receiving Scheme changing its transfer basis in September 2003.  Mr MacLeod also submits that he should receive a compensatory payment for the time spent dealing with his complaint and for the frustration and anxiety caused.

JURISDICTION

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME RULES
4. The Motorola Pension Scheme (previously known as the Motorola Pension Fund) was established on 1 October 1969 and, at the relevant time, was governed by the Fourth Definitive Trust Deed and Rules dated 12 December 2001.

5. The Ceding Scheme is subdivided into two sub‑funds: one sub‑fund contains the assets which relate to the section known as the Motorola Money Purchase Plan and the other sub‑fund contains the assets relating to the final salary sections of the Motorola Pension Scheme, labelled the Motorola UK Benefit Plan, Motorola UK Executive Pension Plan (1986) and the Motorola UK Executive Pension Plan (1998).  Mr MacLeod was entitled to final salary benefits from his membership of the section of the Ceding Scheme known as the Motorola UK Benefit Plan.

6. Rule 7.12 (Transfer Payments) of Schedule 2 – Rules of the Motorola UK Benefit Plan -provided,

“Where the Pensionable Service of a Member terminates and on that date he has accrued rights to benefit under the Scheme, he may, instead of Short Service Benefit, require the application of the cash equivalent of the benefits which have accrued to or in respect of him when he leaves Pensionable Service or when he makes the application, if later.  The amount of the cash equivalent of the Member’s accrued benefit rights shall be calculated and verified using methods and assumptions decided or approved by the Actuary and notified by him to the Trustees.  The Principal Employer, with the consent of the Trustees, may in respect of any such Member determine that the transfer payment shall be a greater amount than his cash equivalent”.
7. Rule 7.13 (Transfers to a Transfer Scheme) provided,

“The Trustees shall, on the application in writing of a Member to whom Rule 7.12 (Transfer Payments) applies, make a transfer payment in respect of such Member and the following provisions shall apply:-

(a) the transfer payment shall only be made to a Transfer Scheme and shall be in cash or such other assets as the Trustees decide.

(b) It shall be the duty of the Trustees to ascertain from the administrator or trustees of the Transfer Scheme the Section or the Act under which the Transfer Scheme is approved by the Board of Inland Revenue.
(c) The Trustees shall where practicable certify to the trustees or administrator of the Transfer Scheme the amount included in the transfer payment which represents the Member’s contributions and interest and ….

(d) …

(e) …”
8. Rule 10 of the Administration Rules of the Receiving Scheme provided:
“10.
MEETINGS, DECISIONS, ACCOUNTS, PAYMENTS AND RECORDS

Meetings

10.1
If at least one Trustee is an individual the following provisions apply, subject to rule 6.1
:

10.1.1
The Trustees shall meet at least once a year and shall make regulations to govern their meetings but shall comply with the rest of rule 10.1.

10.1.2
The Principal Employer shall appoint one of the Trustees to be chairman of Trustees’ meetings and may appoint another Trustee to replace him at any time. If the appointed chairman cannot attend any meeting the Trustees present shall elect another Trustee as chairman for that meeting. If there is a tie, the chairman shall be chosen by lot.

10.1.3
Three Trustees present at a meeting consisting of one Member Trustee and two Management Trustees shall form a quorum. At meetings all business will be decided by a majority of the Trustees present. If a vote is tied the chairman of the meeting shall have a casting vote.

10.1.4 While the Pensions Act requires, a notice will be sent to each Trustee’s last known address at least 10 days (ignoring weekends, Christmas Day, Good Friday and bank holidays) before a meeting unless it is urgent to make a decision. The notice will state the meeting’s date, time and place.

10.1.5
While the Pensions Act requires, the minutes of any meetings involving one or more Trustees will record:

10.1.5.1 the date, time and place of the meeting

10.1.5.2 the names of: invited Trustees, Trustees and other persons who attended the meeting and Trustees who did not attend

10.1.5.3 decisions made at the meeting, and

10.1.5.4 whether or not any decisions have been made since the last meeting and, if so, the time, place and date of the decision and the names of the Trustees who made it
and the Trustees will keep this information for at least 6 years from the end of the relevant Scheme Year.

Written decisions

10.2
A written decision is as valid as a decision made at a meeting if all of the Trustees received notice and signed the decision or a copy of it.

Corporate trustee

10.3
Unless at least one Trustee is an individual, the provisions in rules 10.1.4, 10.1.5 and 10.2 will apply to the directors of a corporate Trustee.”
9. Rule 9 of the final salary section Rules of the Receiving Scheme provided,
“9.1
The Trustees may accept a transfer of assets from a scheme, an arrangement or from an insurance policy, if Approval is not affected.

9.2 The Trustees must

9.2.1 …

9.2.2 provide Relevant Benefits which they think fit after consulting the Actuary, but those benefits may not exceed the value received in respect of him or her without consent of the Principal Employer.”

SCHEME LITERATURE
10. Extracts from the members’ booklet, outlining the Ceding Scheme’s IDR Procedure, is shown in the appendix.
MATERIAL FACTS
11. Mr MacLeod was employed by Motorola Limited between 29 April 1996 and 20 December 2001.  He worked as a Senior Pensions Administrator in their in‑house UK pensions department and had been a member of the Ceding Scheme throughout this period.
12. Motorola Limited decided to outsource the administration of its pension scheme and a number of staff, including Mr MacLeod, were transferred under TUPE regulations to Aon Consulting Limited in Glasgow.
13. On 21 December 2001, Mr MacLeod joined Aon Glasgow and became a member of the Aon UK Pension Scheme on the same day.
14. Details of his preserved benefits in the Ceding Scheme were sent to him on 28 January 2002.

15. On 19 November 2002, Mr MacLeod e-mailed Aon Glasgow requesting a transfer out quotation from the Ceding Scheme.

16. In response, Aon Glasgow wrote to him, on 27 November 2002, giving the appropriate details.  A cash equivalent transfer value of £45,987.84 was quoted, which was guaranteed until 27 February 2003.  This transfer value was in lieu of his deferred pension of £6,786.08 pa at date of leaving, of which £855.92 pa represented accrued Guaranteed Minimum Pension (“GMP”).  Furthermore, Mr MacLeod had in addition an additional voluntary contribution (“AVC”) fund of £1,400.10 (not guaranteed).
17. As well as confirming the transfer value, the statement also confirmed that:

· Equalisation in the Ceding Scheme had occurred on 17 October 1994, but only insofar as it related to the members’ non‑GMP benefits.  GMP benefits remained unequalized.

· Post 6 April 1988 GMP had been transferred in to the Ceding Scheme from a previous scheme.  The GMP from the previous scheme was £544.96 at 26 April 1996 (i.e. the date he left the previous scheme) and was subject to revaluation at 7% pa to State Pension Age (“SPA”).  The revalued GMP at SPA (age 65) is £4,564.56 per annum.

18. Accompanying the quotation was a signed warranty form from the Motorola Trustees on equalisation which excluded benefits arising from contracted‑out employment.  Forms for completion by both the Receiving Scheme and Mr MacLeod were also provided.

19. On 16 December 2002, Mr MacLeod passed this transfer information to the Receiving Scheme, who replied to him, on 4 February 2003, with details of the benefits that could be secured in their scheme.  They offered him an additional fixed pension, payable at age 65, of £34,143.16 per annum escalating in payment at LPI along with provision for a spouse’s pension of 50%.  They also told him that they required an Equalisation Certificate by the Ceding Scheme, and if the Motorola Trustees were not prepared to sign their Equalisation Certificate, then the transfer could not proceed.  They also forewarned him that, should the transfer value alter, the value of the fixed pension may change.
20. On 12 February 2003, the Scheme Actuary to the Receiving Scheme (who has since retired) wrote to the Aon Trustees recommending a change in the actuarial basis for the calculation of individual transfer values and for the calculation of benefits secured by incoming transfer values.  He drew attention to the statutory Minimum Funding Requirement (“MFR”) and the actuarial Guidance Note 11 (“GN11”) which stated that individual transfer values should be equal to the expected cost of providing the deferred benefits in the Receiving Scheme.  The Scheme Actuary said,

“… it has been the view of most actuaries, including myself, that the MFR basis satisfies the requirements of GN11.  My advice to the Trustee has therefore hitherto been that the transfer value basis should be the same as the MFR basis, thereby, satisfying both statutory requirements.  This is in line with the vast majority of pension schemes in the UK.

However, falls in the UK equity market, particularly over the last month, have meant that, in my opinion, the MFR basis no longer satisfies the requirements of GN11.  Indeed, the Actuarial Profession have recently advised all Scheme Actuaries to consider whether in their view the MFR basis still satisfies GN11.

Recommendation

My recommendation is that the MFR basis is modified so that the equity Market Value Adjustment (MVA) is set at a minimum value of 1.0.  At the time of writing, the equity MVA for February 2003 is 0.7732 so this recommendation currently represents an increase in transfer values for those members more than 10 years from retirement age of approximately 30%. The increase for those within 10 years of retirement age reduces linearly from 30% down to 0% at retirement age.  The effect of this recommendation is an increase in transfer values for as long as UK equity markets remain depressed.  There is an equal and opposite effect from incoming transfer values, whereby the benefits secured by an incoming transfer would be 77.32% of what they were under the MFR basis.
Scheme Funding

One of the quirks of current legislation is that trustees are only permitted to reduced transfer values if the latest MFR Statement shows a funding level of less than 100%.  This applies even if the transfer value basis adopted is more generous than MFR.  In your case, the last MFR statement, which was signed following the 1 January 2002 valuation, showed an MFR funding level of 101.5%, so there is currently no scope to offset the proposed increase in transfer value on grounds of underfunding.”

21. Mr MacLeod signed Motorola’s ‘Member’s Declaration’ on 18 February 2003, and returned this document via the Receiving Scheme’s in‑house administrator based in Farnborough.  The Receiving Scheme then, on 25 February, signed the Form of Discharge and wrote to Motorola’s Administrators on 27 February 2003.  Their letter said,
“… I am writing in respect of Mr C J MacLeod who has now confirmed his wish to transfer his Motorola Pension Scheme benefits to the [Aon] Scheme.  I therefore enclose your completed discharge forms.

Please make your cheque for the current transfer value, including Mr MacLeod’s AVC fund, payable to the Aon UK Pension Scheme and send to this office together with the enclosed Equalisation Certificate.  Please do not release payment of the transfer value unless you are willing to sign this form”.

Aon Glasgow received the documents from the Receiving Scheme on 28 February.

22. Aon’s Equalisation Certificate said,

“1.
We confirm that the Cash Equivalent has been calculated in a manner consistent with the requirements of Article 141 of the Treaty of Rome by reference to Equalised Benefits.

2. This means that this transfer payment has been calculated based on benefits (including Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) which accrued in our scheme after 17 May 1990, which have been equalised between male and female members with effect from …………………… in respect of:

a)
member’s pension

b)
dependants’ pension

c)
retirement ages

d)
GMPs

(delete a), b), c) or d) if appropriate)

3. If the date of equalisation is later than 17 May 1990, we can confirm that benefits accrued after this date and up to the date of equalisation have been calculated for males and females in accordance with the basis of the advantaged sex.

4. If it is found that there has been inadequate equalisation of the benefits accrued in our scheme after 17 May 1990, we agree to pay to the receiving scheme such additional amount as is necessary to make good any deficiency.”

23. Meanwhile, the Aon Trustees held a meeting, on 11 March 2003, and considered the Scheme Actuary’s letter of 12 February.  An extract from the minutes (Minute 7.4) of this meeting said,

“[The Scheme Actuary] explained his recommendation for a change in the actuarial basis for calculation of individual transfer values and for the calculation of benefits secured by incoming transfer values.  [The Scheme Actuary’s] recommendation was to modify the MFR basis so that the Equity Market Value Adjustment is set at a minimum value of 1.0.
New Regulations will enable schemes to reduce Cash Equivalent Transfer Values based on underfunding.  [The Scheme Actuary] proposed that all quotations for Cash Equivalent Transfer Values would be suspended for six months to protect the fund, which is now permitted by OPRA.  [The Chairman] proposed that the Directors accept [the Scheme Actuary’s] recommendation of suspending transfer values, and also requested an MFR valuation at April 2003.  The Directors agreed unanimously to the proposal”.

24. A Pensions Administrator at Aon Glasgow replied to the Receiving Scheme on 17 March 2003, saying the Motorola Trustees could not complete Aon’s Equalisation Indemnity Certificate.

25. On 4 April 2003, the Trustees of the Ceding Scheme decided not to quote or finalise any transfers which were outwith the guarantee period.

26. On 10 April 2003, the Receiving Scheme wrote to both Mr MacLeod and Aon Glasgow informing them that, as the Motorola Trustees would not complete Aon’s Equalisation Certificate, the Receiving Scheme was unable to proceed with Mr MacLeod’s transfer.

27. Mr MacLeod e-mailed the Team Leader at Aon Glasgow on 14 April 2003, querying whether this was a procedural problem that could be sorted out or whether there was something contentious about the certificate.  He pointed out he was a post-equalisation joiner.
28. Having had no reply, Mr MacLeod e‑mailed the Operations Manager at Aon Glasgow on 28 April 2003, asking if she would check out his earlier e-mail.  A supplementary written note indicates that a subsequent conversation took place, in which it was suggested to Mr MacLeod that he contact Mr M (a Member‑Nominated Trustee of the Ceding Scheme).

29. Mr MacLeod e-mailed this particular Motorola Trustee on 9 May 2003, asking if “the Trustees could push his transfer through”, as his transfer had been held up due to the decision to put transfers on hold.  He summarised, as a timeline, the events so far and pointed out that documentation had been completed prior to 4 April, so the suspension of transfers should not apply to him.  He also said Aon’s warranty form gave the option to delete the GMP part and this should have been done and the transfer concluded.
30. Aon’s Equalisation Certificate was signed by another Pensions Administrator at Aon Glasgow on 9 May 2003, with all reference to GMPs having been deleted by striking through the text in section 2.  However, it was not sent anywhere and the original remained on file at Aon Glasgow.

31. Subsequent e-mails were sent to the same Motorola Trustee by Mr MacLeod on 20 and 27 May 2003, to enquire about progress.  On 30 May 2003, Mr M replied saying that he had “asked Aon to investigate this case and will update asap”.

32. Mr MacLeod sent Mr M a further reminder on the morning of 13 June.

33. In the afternoon of 13 June 2003, the Operations Manager e-mailed the Motorola Trustees saying,

“I spoke to … at Aon Farnborough… They confirmed again that they will accept the transfer in to the Aon Scheme even though the GMP under the Motorola [Scheme] has not been equalised, provided that we sign their indemnity certificate stating – ‘If it is found that there has been inadequate equalisation …, we agree to pay to the receiving scheme such additional amount as is necessary to make good any deficiency’.

However, as discussed with [Motorola’s Pensions Manager], the Motorola trustees would not be prepared to sign such a statement.

Therefore it would appear that there is nothing further we can do on this case.”

34. On 16 June 2003, Mr M e-mailed a Client Relationship Manager at Aon Glasgow, saying,

“In my limited experience no fund/Trustee would accept an open‑ended clause as being requested by the Aon Scheme therefore is this a unique position taken by Aon on transfers?  At this point it appears that no transfer can take place, how will OPRA view a case like this where the member is impacted by failure to agree transfer terms between schemes.  [Mr MacLeod] is very keen for an update which needs to come from Aon please can you arrange the situation to be communicated to him asap”.
35. Mr M also e‑mailed Mr MacLeod the following day saying:

“I have referred your case to Aon and asked that it is treated urgently to resolve and that currently all the actions are with Aon, at this time after clarification with [Motorola’s Pensions Manager] and [Aon Glasgow’s Operations Manager] the form was signed and returned within 3 months therefore this is not an issue.  There is however still an issue with equalisation and I am waiting a response from [the Client Relationship Manager] which is due this week”

36. On 8 July 2003, Mr MacLeod e-mailed the Client Relationship Manager.  His message read:

“Mr [M] told me, …, that my transfer was now with yourself in that Motorola had resolved some of the timing issues and were happy to proceed.

He said there was a potential issue with the small GMP liability, at the Aon side, but that you were looking in to this.  Can you give me an update?”
37. On 10 July 2003, Mr MacLeod e-mailed Motorola’s Pensions Manager.  He wrote:

“I am told by Aon that my transfer cannot proceed unless Motorola are prepared to sign the Aon warranty, with the sticking point being the fact that it includes the GMP in its undertaking to indemnify Aon should the equalisation prove not to be sufficient.

I am finding it hard to understand why I find myself caught in the middle of a situation where neither Motorola nor Aon are prepared to accept an unequalised GMP.  The annual GMP liability at date of leaving is £91.42 pa.

To take this further, or otherwise, I need to understand the position of both schemes and I would appreciate if you could formally confirm the stance of the Motorola trustees.

As I understand it, Motorola holds this liability at present and should there be the unlikely court ruling in the future resulting in all GMPs having to be equalised at an NRA of less than 65 the Motorola Pension Fund would have to bear this cost.  Therefore to ask the Motorola Scheme to underwrite this unlikely eventuality does not seem unreasonable given that by retaining the deferred liability it bears the potential cost anyway.  As you will appreciate I am not looking for an unequal value of the GMP.

I would also point out that, in my case, as the potential risk must be insignificant to block my wishes regarding the financial security of my future seems unreasonable.  Would the trustees not be prepared to set a limit on the exposure to risk they are prepared to accept.  This would allow people like myself, with less than one years GMP accrual, to exercise the option to transfer.

I appreciate the fact that Aon could also accept this liability and I will be pursuing this with them but surely between the two schemes this transfer can be accommodated”.

38. On 29 July 2003, Mr MacLeod chased Motorola’s Pensions Manager for a response to his e‑mail of 10 July.

39. Aon Glasgow wrote to Mr MacLeod on 11 August 2003.  Their letter re-iterated that the Receiving Scheme required an indemnity which the Motorola Trustees (or Aon Glasgow in their capacity as Scheme administrator) were not prepared to sign and so the transfer could not proceed.
40. The administrator of the Aon Scheme at Farnborough also wrote a letter to Mr MacLeod on 11 August 2003.  They said,

“… your case was referred to Mr [S], the [Aon] Pensions Manager.  Unfortunately, he has confirmed that it is not the policy of the Trustees to accept any transfer‑in payment without first receiving an indemnifying certificate.

Unless an agreement was made as part of a bulk transfer, and confirmation of this can be provided, the transfer of benefits cannot proceed.

If you need to escalate this matter I suggest you contact [the [Aon] Pensions Manager] in the first instance.  Or if you believe that as part of a TUPE transfer you received certain benefit promises it may be better to contact your HR director”.

41. On 20 August 2003, Mr MacLeod e-mailed the Motorola Trustees again.  His correspondence says:

“I have received a letter … stating that the trustees are not prepared to sign the Aon indemnity.  I was well aware of this.  Can I have an answer to the points raised in my e-mail of 10 July?
1) If the Motorola Pension Scheme currently carries the small and extremely unlikely risk why will it not complete the indemnity?
2) The value of the risk is very small and I would ask the Trustees to give consideration to cases where the risk is deemed insignificant.

Given point 2), I would be happy to sign an undertaking myself to indemnify the Motorola Pension Scheme of any cost as a result of GMPs having to be equalised.”
42. The Motorola Trustees replied the same day saying:

“I am not being pedantic however this is a scheme request which should be made through the Scheme’s administrators to ensure you receive the appropriate service as you have already encountered delays in replies due to the dual communication.  Please escalate with Aon to ensure you receive an appropriate response, the question will then be passed to the Secretary for her consideration and reply.”
43. The following day, Mr MacLeod sent an e-mail to the Operations Manager requesting a full response once she returned from her holiday.

44. The Aon Trustees met again on 2 September 2003, and minutes (Minute 6.2) of their meeting record,

“[The Scheme Actuary] referred the Trustees to his e-mail dated 27 August 2003 regarding transfer values.  New regulations came into force on 4 August 2003 and the Trustees are to consider what action to take in light of this.

To summarise, [The Scheme Actuary] recommended that the suspension on paying transfer values is lifted and there are essentially three further options for the trustees.

1. …

After lengthy discussion, the Trustee agreed the following:

1.
Lift the suspension of providing transfer values with immediate effect.

2.
Commission a GN11 Report as explained above.

3.
Commission a new MFR valuation on the back of the April 2003 accounts.  
These should be audited and ready to use by the end of September 2003.

4.
Commission a further MFR valuation in 2004 on the back of the full valuation as at April 2004.”

45. On 4 September 2003, the Operations Manager entered into correspondence with Motorola’s Pensions Manager about the issues raised in Mr MacLeod’s e-mail of 20 August.
46. On 25 September 2003, the administrators of the Receiving Scheme were issued with new transfer value calculators following the lifting of the suspension of transfer values.
47. Mr MacLeod e-mailed Aon’s Pensions Manager on 13 October 2003 and said, 

 “As you will be aware I have been trying to conclude a transfer from the Motorola Pension Scheme to the Aon UK Pension Scheme but due to there being a very small GMP element (£91.42 p.a.) the trustees of both schemes are reluctant to take on a risk which, to my understanding, is minute in terms of the likelihood of it occurring and very small financially in my case.

1. Would the trustees be prepared to reconsider given the very small financial risk in this instance?

2. I would be prepared to make a personal indemnity to ensure the Aon Scheme will not be held liable in the event of a court case resulting in GMPs having to be equalised.  Would this be acceptable?
3. Is there a known cost of equalisation and if so could I arrange an additional payment to cover this?

I feel that having come across to Aon under a TUPE transfer where both parties have worked hard to look after the employees involved that this restriction is not in tune with the spirit of the transfer.

I am, of course, also pursuing this matter with the trustees of the Motorola Plan.”

48. Having re-examined the file, Motorola’s Pensions Manager e-mailed Aon Glasgow on 22 October 2003.  Towards the end of October, Aon Glasgow sent an e-mail to Mr MacLeod saying,

“I have now heard from [the Motorola’s Pensions Manager] concerning your potential transfer from the above scheme to the Aon Scheme.

She has confirmed the following – 

‘I regret that I must still enforce our original position – that the transfer cannot take place unless the Aon Trustees are prepared to accept a warranty from the Motorola Trustees.  It is not the potential amount of the liability in respect of GMP, which I agree is minimal, but it is the principle – the Trustee cannot and will not sign an open ended indemnity or retain any financial commitment for a liability which is being transferred to another scheme.

As I have mentioned before, the Trustees of the Motorola Pension Scheme are prepared to offer a warranty to the effect that all benefits post 17/05/90 have been equalised.  In my previous experience, this has been acceptable to the vast majority of schemes who have no wish to see the member penalised as a result of the Government’s inability to deal with the equalisation position with regard to contracted out benefits.  [Mr MacLeod] makes the point that the GMP liability is very small.  Now that the Government has announced its intention to allow Schemes to convert GMPs into alternative pension rights in the near future, I would consider the risk to the Aon Trustees of accepting this transfer to be negligible’.

I have passed a copy of [the Motorola’s Pensions Manager]’s reply onto the Trustees of the Aon UK Pension Scheme and have asked for their comments.”

49. Following this development, Mr MacLeod contacted Aon’s Pensions Manager, drawing his attention to this communication from Aon Glasgow and re‑iterating his willingness to sign an undertaking waiving any entitlement to any increase in pension due to equalisation of the GMP.  In response, Aon’s Pensions Manager wrote to the Trustees of the Receiving Scheme on 29 October.  He said,
“This may have already found its way to you as [the Operations Manager] has said she has “passed it on [to] the trustees” already but I would not know who to.

However, I have been approached by [Mr MacLeod] who has asked me to put a request from the Company to the Aon UK Pension Scheme trustees to exercise their discretion (based on actuarial opinion) in connection with his very understandable request to effect a transfer from his former scheme Motorola.

Please see the final comments from the prospective ceding scheme, below (Motorola).

I know the current advice from the actuary is not to accept any unindemnified transfers but I would feel that this case has merits in that

a) Motorola have confirmed that all other benefits have been equalised and the amount of the GMP liability is tiny (£91.42 p.a.)

b) the nature of his employment with Aon i.e. the TUPE transfer and the spirit of being offered membership of the Company’s DB scheme with the subsequent possibility of making a transfer to it which is now, due to horrible technicalities not able to happen

but most of all

c) the member’s willingness to sign a personal undertaking to accept the current transfer deal and, in the event of any further “windfall” coming his way as a result of any equalisation benefit, agree to waive this windfall in order that the transfer can proceed thus securing a link to his final salary for his pre Aon pensionable service.

Will you please consider this case and let me know if there is anything that can be done.” 

50. Mr MacLeod also pursued the solution of a personal undertaking with the Motorola Trustees.  Motorola’s Pensions Manager told Aon Glasgow on 30 October, that she had not yet given this serious consideration until they had exhausted the possibilities with the Receiving Scheme.  She said that, whilst unusual, there was no reason to discount the request.  Mr MacLeod was informed on the same day by e-mail.
51. One of the Aon Trustees replied to Aon’s Pensions Manager on 2 December 2003, confirming that the Trustee had approved this.  It was agreed for a suitable discharge to be drawn up for Mr MacLeod to sign, confirming his agreement to waive an amount of his benefit, equal to any GMP equalisation (i.e. he could not waive the actual GMP equalisation, as it would be a statutory benefit) should it be awarded.  Mr MacLeod was notified six days later.  He told Aon Glasgow on 9 December.  Mr MacLeod also said he thought the transfer value should be recalculated on the old basis as at that time.
52. Aon Farnborough wrote to Mr MacLeod on 11 December 2003, enclosing the appropriate disclaimer for him to complete and return.

53. Aon Glasgow, in turn, notified the Motorola Trustees and submitted Mr MacLeod’s request.  At a meeting of the Administration Committee on 15 December 2003, Motorola’s Pensions Manager recommended they use the basis in force at the date the member originally requested the transfer, and that Mr MacLeod should not be penalised for the technical difficulties resulting from the Trustees’ conflicting positions.  It was agreed that Mr MacLeod’s transfer value could be calculated on the old basis.  Aon Glasgow and Mr MacLeod were notified of this decision on 16 December 2003 by e-mail.
54. On 17 December 2003, Mr MacLeod returned the disclaimer form, duly signed.  The disclaimer said,
“I hereby confirm my wish to proceed with the transfer of my benefits ….

I agree to waive my right to benefits equal to any Guaranteed Minimum Pension equalisation that may be required should it later prove that the transfer payment made was insufficient.”

55. On 18 December, the Receiving Scheme requested a cheque for the transfer value from Aon Glasgow.

56. Aon Glasgow confirmed to Mr MacLeod on 16 January 2004 that a cheque for £52,002.48 had been sent to Aon Farnborough in respect of his transfer value from the Motorola Pension Scheme.  A second cheque for £1,439.58 in respect of his AVC transfer value followed a few days later.

57. On 12 February 2004, the Receiving Scheme confirmed that the transfer of £52,002.48 had secured a fixed pension of £30,091.64 per annum, which was payable at age 65.  The AVC transfer value of £1,439.58 would continue to be invested on a money purchase basis.

58. On learning of the benefits secured, Mr MacLeod queried why they had previously quoted a fixed pension of £34,143.16 pa for a transfer value of £45,987.84, whereas a year later a fixed pension of £30,091.64 pa had been secured for a sum of £52,002.48.  Mr MacLeod asked if a mistake had taken place given a 12% drop in pension despite a 13% increase in the transfer value received.  Mr MacLeod enquired if there had been a change in basis and, if there had been a change, he contended that his benefit should be secured on the basis in force at February 2003 accounting for the 13% increase in the transfer value and offset by the increase in his age.

59. In mid April 2004, Mr MacLeod was advised that his query had been referred to a sub‑committee of the Aon Trustees.

60. One of the Aon Trustees telephoned Mr MacLeod on 4 May 2004, and told him that, after consideration, the Trustees felt the date the transfer payment was received was critical and so they were not prepared to change the fixed pension.
61. Mr MacLeod informed Aon Glasgow that he wished to make a formal complaint on 4 May 2004.  In his e-mail, he stated that:

“I have received confirmation from the administrators of the Aon Scheme that a change of the transfer basis has reduced the benefit by 15% and the increase in my age has reduced the benefit by a further 8%.  I feel that had my case and my subsequent enquiries to conclude the transfer been handled promptly and efficiently this loss would not have occurred.

My complaint is that from around 18 February until 29 October 2003 I sent numerous e-mails, had direct conversations with administrators and Motorola in order to resolve the matter which held things up.  I believe the delays in responding were totally unacceptable …”.

62. The Aon Trustees subsequently notified Mr MacLeod that the incoming transfer value basis had changed in September 2003.

63. As no reply to his e-mail had been received, Mr MacLeod arranged a meeting with Client Relationship Manager on 1 June 2004.  A copy of Mr MacLeod’s minutes of that meeting has been provided and indicates that his complaint was about the delays in responding to his questions.  Following that meeting, Client Relationship Manager referred the complaint to Motorola.

64. On 18 June 2004, one of the Motorola Trustees replied.  His letter said, among other things, that:

“I have reviewed your case and do not believe there is any case of excess delay or negligence on the part of the Motorola Pension Scheme.  The scheme issued you a transfer quotation and responded to the Aon indemnity request within regulatory timescales.  During the period March to December you asked questions and suggested solutions of both pension schemes and Trustee groups on the indemnity clause, throughout this period the position of the Motorola Pension Scheme Trustees was clearly and repeatedly stated to you that no indemnity would be signed and this position did not change.

When your proposal to sign a personal disclaimer was proposed and accepted by the Aon Scheme in December the final transfer of funds was executed again within the regulatory timescales.  As you are aware the guarantee on your transfer had expired and the Motorola transfer basis had changed, however as a gesture of goodwill the Trustee agreed to pay you the original (higher) transfer value although they were not required to.

This situation is very unfortunate but as you are aware the advice to Trustees from their lawyers is not to give an indemnity and I believe that you were aware this was Motorola’s position prior to your case.  It is probably only through your own knowledge and the unique position that all parties found themselves in that allowed this solution to be agreed and processed, therefore it took a number of weeks to implement this unique solution.

As at December 2003 you accepted to proceed with the Transfer at which time neither you or the Motorola scheme were aware of any changes to the Transfer In basis of the Aon scheme, this is not a point in the process at which the Motorola scheme has any involvement”.

65. Unhappy with this reply, Mr MacLeod wrote to Motorola’s Pensions Manager on 24 June 2004, instigating the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  His letter was received on 28 June 2004.  An acknowledgement was issued on 1 July, and the formal stage one response sent on 28 July 2004.  These details are shown in the appendix.
66. Mr MacLeod appealed against the stage one IDRP decision on 26 August 2004, and his letter was received by Motorola on 27 August 2004.  His stage two application was acknowledged on 31 August, and the Trustees issued their decision by letter dated 25 October 2004.  Again, these details are shown in the appendix.
67. Unhappy with the outcome at stage two of the IDRP, Mr MacLeod referred his complaint to my Office on 10 March 2005.

EVIDENCE FROM THE SCHEME ACTUARY TO THE RECEIVING SCHEME

68. The current Scheme Actuary of the Receiving Scheme says,

68.1. There is some uncertainty as to whether transfers in were suspended between 11 March and 2 September 2003.  The recollection of the former Scheme Actuary, who is now one of the member-nominated trustees, was that transfers in would also have been suspended at that time.  This is supported by another of the Trustees who was a trustee at that time.  However, an email, dated 14 March 2003, from one of the actuarial team to the leader of the administration team, suggests that, although the transfer value basis was changed, and transfers out were suspended, transfers in may not have been suspended.  In practice, transfers in were in fact received during the suspension period, but only those that related to cases where the member’s consent to transfer had been received prior to 11 March 2003, and everything had already been agreed, i.e. existing cases prior to 11 March 2003 were honoured on the terms that had been agreed, even though the transfer payment was received later.

68.2. The email, dated 14 March 2003, said,

“At the Trustees’ meeting it was agreed that the basis for individual transfers into the Scheme and transfers out of the Scheme would be changed.
In addition, it was also agreed that individual transfers out of the Scheme would be suspended for the time being until markets recovered or until the new legislation on reductions to allow for underfunding was brought in.

Could you then suspend making quotations for transfers out.  We will continue to do transfer in quotations on the new basis.

I will, in any event, send you new spreadsheets allowing for the new basis for transfers out so that you have this on hand when we do start making quotations again.

Please contact me if you have any queries”.
68.3. Even if transfers in were not suspended, it is likely that any new cases would have been calculated on the revised basis (i.e. with a minimum equity MVA of 1.0).
68.4. The Equity MVA factors were:

· 0.874636 (July 2003)

· 0.909091 (August 2003)

· 0.911854 (September 2003).
68.5. It seems clear that, at the Trustees’ meeting on 2 September 2003, it was agreed that a GN11 report be provided.  This was sent to the Trustees on 15 September 2003, and processing of transfers, reduced to reflect the funding level disclosed, commenced once the calculation routine was updated and sent to the administration team on 25 September 2003.

68.6. Had a cheque for a transfer value of £51,369.33 been received on 16 September 2003, then a fixed pension, payable from age 65, of £30,300.07 per annum could have been secured.

SUBMISSIONS

69. Mr MacLeod says,
69.1. The fact that Motorola say there was a policy on signing warranties is in dispute.  To re-iterate what he has said in correspondence, receiving scheme warranties was considered on the individual merits of the case.  As far as he was aware, there was no policy, and if there was, the staff were not aware of it.  The absence of such a policy was a key factor in why he questioned the Motorola Trustees’ decision not to allow his transfer.  What is not in dispute was the Motorola Trustees’ right to take the position they did.

69.2. His complaint is not about the policy stance that the Ceding Scheme took about not signing Aon’s Equalisation Indemnity Certificate, but the Administrators’/Motorola Trustees’ failure to communicate why they would not accept that Certificate.  He believes they did not respond properly or in a timely manner to queries put to them.

69.3. The Motorola Trustees caused delays in two ways:

· By stating that his transfer could not proceed due to a trustee decision to suspend transfers in spite of all the necessary documentation having been completed prior to this decision.
· By failing to properly answer written questions within reasonable timescales.
69.4. He was not aware of their blanket refusal to sign receiving schemes’ warranties, and knew that the Motorola Trustees considered each warranty on its own merits.  It was this belief, that he could persuade the Motorola Trustees to complete the required Certificate, that encouraged him to pursue the warranty issue first and foremost.  It was for this reason that he did not contact Aon between July and October 2003 about providing a personal undertaking as an alternative solution.
69.5. The impression of continued updates and conversation is incorrect.  He was treated like any other scheme member.  Any updates initiated by Aon Glasgow were by letter or e-mail.  Any conversations were as a result of him chasing for answers, and he does not recall being approached in person by anyone at Aon Glasgow.

69.6. He refutes that he was ‘involved with all aspects of administration …’.  He ceased to be directly involved with administration in October 2000, and thereafter took a project‑based role to migrate the Ceding Scheme from Motorola to Aon.  His line manager was Mr M.  If Motorola had formed a policy on completion of equalisation certificates he was not aware of such policy.
69.7. It is an incredible position for the Motorola Trustees to say they are not legally obliged to debate and therefore not obliged to respond.  Surely the responsible of the Trustees is to answer members’ queries, on whose behalf they oversee the administration.  If they cannot answer or are not prepared to answer a particular point then they should say so within a reasonable timescale.
69.8. It is unfair and unrealistic to say he could have approached the Aon Trustees sooner.  The solution was borne out of the fact that the Motorola Trustees would not sign the Indemnity without giving their reasons.

69.9. Having negotiated a personal undertaking, Mr MacLeod says the two schemes arranged the transfer payment without contacting him further and without the receiving scheme producing a revised quotation.  It did not occur to him to ask for a revised quotation, as his expectation was that any increase to the cost of securing benefits in the Receiving Scheme would be offset by the increase in the transfer value from the Ceding Scheme.

69.10. The emergence of the situation surrounding transfer values connected to the Aon Scheme has only been brought to light towards the end of the Ombudsman’s investigation.  Based on the facts presented, he must conclude that a suspension of transfers in did not take place and, in support of this, points out:

· The Receiving Scheme’s minutes of the 11 March 2003 meeting state “[The Scheme Actuary] proposed that all quotations for Cash Equivalent Transfer Values would be suspended for six months ...”  It is this proposal which was agreed by the Aon Trustees.
· On 10 April 2003, the administrators for the Receiving Scheme wrote that the transfer was unable to proceed due to the Equalisation Certificate and did not mention that transfers in had been suspended.

· Moreover, the administrators for the Ceding Scheme spoke to the administrators for the Receiving Scheme on 13 June 2003 where again no suspension is mentioned.  This continues with the correspondence of 11 August 2003.
· The Receiving Scheme’s minutes of 2 September 2003 meeting say the Trustees agreed to “Lift the suspension of providing transfers with immediate effect”.  Again, there is no mention of a suspension on transfers in.
· Although it may be normal to treat transfers in and transfers out the same, there is no evidence that the suspension of transfers in was agreed by the Trustees or implemented.  In fact, there is evidence to the contrary, such as the e-mail of 14 March 2003 and the actions of those involved.  Indeed, the e-mail says “we will continue to do transfer in quotations on the new basis”.

69.11. He can only agree that “it is not certain that the Principal Employer would have given its consent ...”.  Nonetheless, as a new employee brought over to Aon as part of a TUPE arrangement, he contends that:

· The Company would look favourably on accommodating the transfer of his pension benefits.

· It had allowed all TUPE staff membership of the closed scheme.

· As the Receiving Scheme was closed to new members, to allow the transfer would not have created a precedent resulting in a significant burden on the Scheme.

· The attitude of Aon and the Trustees of the Receiving Scheme in assisting him to reach the final conclusion demonstrated their willingness to help.

· The TUPE transfer was part of a considerable business transaction involving a global organisation and major new client to Aon Ltd.

70. The Motorola Trustees and their legal representatives say,

70.1. There is no dispute that the Motorola Trustees refused to sign the equalisation warranty and, as Mr MacLeod says, they were entitled to do so.  What legal advice they received, and whether this was part of a general policy or a flexible policy, is irrelevant to Mr MacLeod’s complaint.  Locating any trustee minutes on this point would be a significant task (if indeed there are any formal minutes) and that would seem to be wasted effort.

70.2. Mr MacLeod continued to be involved with all aspects of the administration of the Ceding Scheme and he was familiar with the terms/procedures both before and after his transfer of employment to Aon.  
70.3. Motorola’s standard practice is for the receiving scheme to accept the Motorola Trustees’ Transfer Out Warranty.  Its policy has been in place since at least 1996.  This warranty has been used by the Scheme for many years and is a key part of the transfer control procedure.  It was provided at the outset in November 2002.
70.4. The Trustees acknowledge that, on occasions in the past, other receiving schemes’ transfer warranties have been taken on merit by Motorola, provided that they are generally the same as the Motorola version.

70.5. A pensions professional, such as Mr MacLeod, should have been aware that the transfer could not proceed unless either scheme changed its position in relation to GMP indemnity.

70.6. Section 95 of the Pensions Scheme Act 1993 requires trustees to make a transfer payment in certain circumstances to an occupational pension scheme which is ‘able and willing’ to accept it.  The Receiving Scheme was not willing to accept payment of Mr MacLeod’s transfer value until the issue of GMP indemnity had been resolved.  This indemnity was requested by the Aon Scheme and was not a problem created by the Motorola Scheme.
70.7. No agreement to transfer ever existed between the two schemes prior to 18 December 2003, when the Motorola Scheme was advised that the Trustees of the Aon Scheme had granted approval for the transfer.  Up to this point, neither scheme would accept each others’ warranties.

70.8. The position of the Ceding Scheme is reasonable and appropriate, it is based on legal advice on the grounds that it is not appropriate for the Motorola Trustees to give open‑ended indemnities or retain financial commitment for liabilities that are being transferred to another scheme.
70.9. The total GMP for Mr MacLeod was considerably higher than the £91.42 pa stated; it was actually £855.92 pa which included a transferred‑in GMP liability (of £764.50 pa at the time of transfer) from a previous employer.

70.10. When the original quotation was provided, the documentation included the Motorola Trustees’ Transfer Out Warranty.  This warranty specifically excludes GMPs and therefore from the very beginning the Scheme’s position on GMP has been stated clearly in a formal document.

70.11. The Aon Scheme rejected Motorola’s warranty and subsequently provided its own transfer warranty form which, because it covered GMPs, was not acceptable to the Motorola Scheme.  Other than covering GMPs, it was generally the same as the Motorola version.  Accordingly, Motorola informed Aon that they were willing to sign their version if GMPs were excluded.  This was unacceptable to Aon.

70.12. The Scheme has acknowledged and apologised for delays in responses but they have, in their opinion, in no way impacted on the outcome.

70.13. The Motorola Scheme has not changed its position.  It repeatedly stated its position on 10 April, 10 July (verbally), 11 August and 28 October 2003, that the Scheme would not provide any GMP indemnity.  The Trustees are not required to provide reasons and enter into debate on their policy, simply to have a policy and to have taken the appropriate advice about that policy.  On the advice of the Scheme’s lawyer, the Trustees’ policy is not to accept the GMP equalisation risk, irrespective of the value.

70.14. Representations were made by the Scheme and its administrator, on Mr MacLeod’s behalf, to Aon’s Chairman of the Trustees and Pensions Manager, asking them to reconsider the case and assist in identifying a solution.  The Motorola Trustees feel this went beyond their duty, but was done in the interests of supporting a member’s request.

70.15. The Trustees note that, during May and June 2003, Mr MacLeod was addressing questions about the Trustees’ decision to suspend transfers and its impact on him and not the GMP indemnity which he implied was not an issue.  The Trustees contend that the GMP issue only came to the fore on 13 June 2003, and so Mr MacLeod should accept that there was a degree of confusion at this time.

70.16. The Motorola Trustees have already been generous to the member by allowing his transfer value to be based on the GN11 basis, after the Scheme reduced its transfer basis to the MFR valuation basis from 30 September 2003.  As a result, he received a transfer value of £52,002 rather than his entitlement of £41,497 (compared to the original quotation of £45,987).  This was agreed as a gesture of goodwill.

70.17. The Motorola Trustees have complied with their legal obligations.  Any delay which has occurred on the part of the Ceding Scheme in relation to his transfer, does not amount to maladministration.

70.18. Even if the Ombudsman is of the view that the delays by the Ceding Scheme in responding to Mr MacLeod’s specific questions amount to maladministration, they do not consider that Mr MacLeod suffered any injustice as a consequence.  The cause of the reduction in his pension benefits in the Receiving Scheme was the delay in the Aon Scheme being willing to accept the transfer, and the fact that the Receiving Scheme imposed their changed transfer‑in basis, even though the change was introduced after Mr MacLeod first requested a transfer.  It is difficult to see how the Ceding Scheme could be held liable for this situation, particularly when the Ceding Scheme voluntarily agreed that it would not impose its own changed transfer basis.

70.19. The complaint about the handling of his complaint is unfounded.  There was a meeting with Mr MacLeod during the six week period in question.  Although Mr MacLeod submits the delay would have been longer had he not instigated that meeting, he cannot, in fairness, allege the delay would have been longer than this if the events had not proceeded as they did.  The Trustees replied on 18 June 2004, which they do not consider to amount to undue delay.  Mr MacLeod’s first stage IDRP application was received on 28 June and a reply issued exactly one month later.  The stage two reply was dated 25 October 2004, which was within two months of his appeal dated 26 August 2004.
70.20. They do not believe they made any inaccurate or misleading statements regarding Mr MacLeod’s actions, nor do they believe that correspondence in relation to his complaint has been evasive and accusatory.  However, they are happy to respond to the Ombudsman about any specific allegations.

71. The Scheme’s Administrator says,
71.1. Given the conflicting duties to the two sets of Trustees, the two Aon offices (i.e. Aon Glasgow and Aon Farnborough) operate on an ‘arm’s length’ basis.

71.2. Aon Glasgow believes that Mr MacLeod was familiar with the approach of the Motorola Trustees to requests for warranties and indemnities.

71.3. The Administrator who signed the equalisation indemnity certificate on 9 May 2003, does not now specifically recall why she did so.  However, Mr MacLeod had written in his 9 May 2003 e-mail to Motorola that “… the form gives the option to delete the GMP part, and this should have been done.”  The Administrator points out that, in the form she signed, references to GMP had been crossed out.  While she cannot recall, a possible explanation is that she completed the form after seeing or hearing about Mr MacLeod’s e-mail.  It is, however, accepted that this is speculation.
71.4. The Administrator thinks that, having completed the equalisation indemnity certificate, it is likely a senior member of staff would have, in line with Aon Consulting’s standard practice, reviewed the document prior to issue.  This would have prevented its issue on the basis that Aon Glasgow could not give an indemnity on the Motorola Trustees’ behalf.  This would, in turn, explain why the original document remained on the files at Aon Glasgow.

71.5. Mr MacLeod is personally known to Motorola’s Pensions Manager and Mr M, as well as to Aon Glasgow’s Operations Manager and Client Relationship Manager.

71.6. As Administrators, Aon Glasgow is obliged to act on the instructions of the Trustees.  In this instance, where a policy decision needs to be made, or a decision needs to be considered or exercised, it must defer to the instructions of the principal.

71.7. The Trustees of the Aon Scheme had the right to accept or decline his transfer in, or could seek to impose conditions on any transfer in if such was not in the best interests of the present and future beneficiaries.

71.8. Likewise, the Motorola Trustees were entitled to accept or reject any conditions, warranties or indemnities sought by the Aon Trustees if they believed that such was not in the best interests of the present and future beneficiaries of the Ceding Scheme.

71.9. Difficulties emerged because of the differences between the two sets of Trustees, as to who, if anyone, would be responsible if it were found that Mr MacLeod’s GMP had been inadequately equalised.  The GMP was not as small as Mr MacLeod mistakenly represented it to be.
71.10. They note a similar issue was considered in a previous determination, Mr Wells and AXA UK Group Pension Scheme [L00130], and have referred to paragraphs 37 and 38 of that determination.
71.11. Aon Glasgow does not believe it to be their place to comment in detail on the merits of either set of Trustees’ decisions on that issue, or on the reasons for those decisions.  Given the impasse, Aon Glasgow were simply not in a position to process Mr MacLeod’s transfer out.  Aon Glasgow believes its file, which has been sent to the Ombudsman, shows their action does not constitute maladministration.  It believes Mr MacLeod was kept informed of the position.
71.12. They had no knowledge of the benefits secured in the Aon Scheme.  Furthermore, they did not know (nor was it their business to know) that the Aon Scheme had altered the terms on which it gave credits for transfers in.  As an experienced pensions professional, it should have been obvious to Mr MacLeod that the quotation obtained could have changed, perhaps materially, in the year or so between the first quotation and the conclusion of the transfer in January 2004.  He would have known from past experience, that transfer value bases and/or factors can change regularly, without notice, and for a variety of reasons.

71.13. They disagree with the criticism that they proceeded without contacting him.  They were entitled to assume he fully intended that the transfer would proceed, given that he had just agreed terms on GMP equalisation with the Trustees of the Aon Scheme.  If Mr MacLeod did not want the transfer to proceed, or wanted to pause for reflection, it was entirely incumbent on him to let them know.

71.14. The total transfer value, based on the old transfer value basis, would have been £51,369.33 as at 14 September 2003.

CONCLUSIONS
Delay/Loss of Pension
72. My first observation is that, when making their offer, in early February 2003, the Receiving Scheme made it clear to Mr MacLeod that they required their equalisation certificate to be signed by the Trustees of the Ceding Scheme for the transfer to proceed.  The offer was, therefore, conditional on the Motorola Trustees signing the Receiving Scheme’s warranty form.  As the Motorola Trustees refused to sign Aon’s Equalisation Certificate, the offer lapsed, and so Mr MacLeod had no entitlement to the fixed transfer‑in pension of £34,143.16 per annum at age 65.
73. I also observe that the original cash equivalent transfer value was guaranteed until 27 February 2003.  Whilst Mr MacLeod had completed all forms required of him within the three months, the documentation confirming acceptance of his transfer was not received by the Ceding Scheme’s Administrators until 28 February 2003.  Other parties to the transaction also needed their requirements to be fulfilled, and it is clear that not all the documentation had been completed by the expiry of the guarantee period.  As explained, the transfer was dependent on the equalisation certificate/warranty.  The Ceding Scheme could not make a transfer payment if the Receiving Scheme were not willing to accept it.

74. Even if Mr MacLeod had been notified on, say, Monday 3 March 2003 (as opposed to on 10 April), that the Ceding Scheme would not sign the Receiving Scheme’s warranty form, it strikes me he would have had very little time to do anything ahead of the meeting of the Aon Trustees on 11 March 2003.

75. Despite the instructions being received by the Ceding Scheme’s Administrator a day after the expiry period, the Motorola Trustees appear to have given a concession on this point and I shall not comment any further on it.  By 17 June 2003, it appears that, despite Motorola suspending transfer values on 4 April, Mr MacLeod’s transfer would not be suspended.  Nonetheless, the issue of the warranty had still not been resolved.

76. The core reason why the transfer payment was not completed earlier was due to the fact the neither the Ceding Scheme nor the Receiving Scheme would accept each others’ indemnity form.  This is not an uncommon occurrence, and resulted in the prevention of many transfers between schemes during the 1990s.  It is appropriate for each set of trustees to decide their own position in this regard, a fact that Mr MacLeod appears to accept when he says the Motorola Trustees were right to take the position they did.
77. Although Mr MacLeod was made aware, in April 2003, that the Motorola Trustees would not sign the Receiving Scheme’s indemnity warranty, he naturally wanted to understand why that was the position and his complaint relates to the length of time taken to answer his questions surrounding that fact.  There is no legal obligation to disclose reasons for a decision but, when a member of a scheme requests this information, it is quite unreasonable not to explain the basis of the Trustees’ decision to the member.  I consider that, simply stating that the Motorola Trustees would not sign Aon’s Certificate, falls short of giving an adequate response and that they should have also communicated their reasons, when asked, as to why they were not prepared to sign it.  I disagree with Aon Glasgow’s submission that it is not their place to comment on the reasons for those decisions, especially if they knew of those reasons.
78. There is some evidence that the Operations Manager at Aon Glasgow referred Mr MacLeod to the Motorola Trustees, when he spoke to her after his e-mail of 28 April 2003.  I do not consider it fair to criticise Mr MacLeod for initially contacting Mr M, when he was merely following the instructions of the Scheme Administrator.  It was not until 20 August 2003, that Mr MacLeod was specifically directed to pursue communications through ‘normal channels’, i.e. the Scheme’s Administrator.
79. Mr MacLeod was under the mistaken belief that the GMP liability was small (£91.42) for the period 29 April 1996 to 5 April 1997 (thereafter GMPs were abolished).  The GMP liability was far higher than this (£855.92), due to the fact that a transfer payment had previously been made into the Ceding Scheme.  Allowing for fixed rate revaluation, the GMP at SPA is £4,564.56 per annum.
80. Mr MacLeod appeared to be under the misapprehension that, by deleting the reference to GMP in clause 2 of Aon’s Equalisation Indemnity Certificate, the Motorola Trustees could sign it.  Indeed, a colleague of Mr MacLeod, who had also transferred over from Motorola, signed the indemnity form on 9 May.  Aon Glasgow submit this was signed in error, and they could not give an indemnity on behalf of the Motorola Trustees.  It is unclear whether or not they knew the reasons why the Motorola Trustees would not sign such a document at this precise time.  Nonetheless, even if they were previously unaware of the reasons why the Motorola Trustees refused to sign the indemnity form, it was evident to Aon Glasgow, by the middle of June 2003, what was problematic with Aon’s warranty form (i.e. an open ended clause).  The Ceding Scheme has stated that the correct channel was for Mr MacLeod to raise matters with the Scheme’s Administrator, and he initially raised his query with them on 14 April 2003.  However, it took until the end of October 2003, before he was told that the Motorola Trustees were not prepared to give an open-ended commitment for a liability they no longer held, and that, in fact, it was clause 4 of Aon’s Certificate which was the stumbling block.  Such a delay to answer this query constitutes maladministration.
81. I note that the respondents argue that Mr Macleod ought to have appreciated the situation given his job.  Certainly, Motorola had a preferred procedure of issuing their own warranty form, rather than accepting different indemnity forms from ‘all and sundry’.  Mr MacLeod concedes he knew the Motorola Trustees considered other parties’ warranties on the merits of each case.  Having worked in Motorola’s in‑house pensions department, I do find it difficult to comprehend that Mr MacLeod would not have known the reason for this preferred procedure, especially as it specifically precludes an indemnity on GMP equalisation, or what criteria were considered in deciding which external warranties were acceptable.  However, in the absence of any other information, and given his conduct, I accept that Mr MacLeod did not perhaps know what specific requirements were necessary for the Motorola Trustees to sign an external warranty.

82. In July 2003, Mr MacLeod indicated he was pursuing matters with Aon but, in fact, he did not make contact with Aon’s Pensions Manager until 13 October 2003.  From that point, it took until 16 January 2004 (i.e. three months) to negotiate a practical solution with the Aon Trustees and conclude the transfer.  It is worth noting that Mr MacLeod contacted the Aon Trustees approximately two weeks before finding out the reasons why the Ceding Scheme would not sign the Receiving Scheme’s warranty form.  Whilst there was nothing preventing Mr MacLeod from contacting Aon prior to 13 October 2003, had he found out about the reasons why Motorola objected to Aon’s Certificate, he may well have been spurred into contacting the Receiving Scheme much sooner than he did.  Of course, the other issues, following the suspension of transfers from the Ceding Scheme, would still need to have been resolved during May/June 2003.  If he had been told by, say, mid‑June 2003, then it is likely that the transfer could have been concluded by 16 September 2003.  This assumes a similar three month timescale in which to negotiate a personal undertaking.
83. The former Scheme Actuary to the Receiving Scheme recommended that the actuarial basis should be changed for both incoming and outgoing transfers as early as 12 February 2003.  This was before Mr MacLeod had decided to proceed.  Minutes from the Trustees’ meeting of the Receiving Scheme, held on 11 March 2003, show that “transfer values were suspended at that time”.  The then Scheme Actuary had immediately proposed that all quotations for cash equivalent transfer values would be suspended.  The Minutes, confirming what the Aon Trustees accepted, are a little ambiguous in their wording, however, an  e-mail from the actuarial department to the administration alludes to the fact that only transfers out were suspended.  This differs from the recollections, shown in paragraph 68.1 above, of the former Scheme Actuary and also of the view of one of the then Aon Trustees who remains a current trustee.  Mr MacLeod argues that the Receiving Scheme only suspended transfers out.  Given the existing transfer value basis was no longer appropriate for transfers in as well as transfers out, and no decision to change the transfer value basis is documented, I find this action (i.e. only to suspend outgoing transfer values) to have been an unusual practice to have followed.  However, having carefully considered the then Scheme Actuary’s proposal, it would seem the Receiving Scheme would have made Mr MacLeod an offer, rather than a quotation, for his cash equivalent transfer value from Motorola.
84. Minutes of the Receiving Scheme Trustees’ meeting, held on 2 September 2003, say that they lifted the suspension of providing transfer values, which might imply only outgoing transfer values.  As I have said, there is no record in the Trustees’ Minutes of them accepting the then Scheme Actuary’s new (modified MFR) transfer value basis.  The Trustees are under a duty to treat all beneficiaries equally and fairly.  There is the requirement that the transfer value basis for incoming transfers should be on the same basis as for outgoing transfers.  If the transfer value basis, based on the MFR, represented poor value for the members foregoing their deferred benefits in lieu of a transfer out value, then conversely, that would represent very good value to members being awarded benefits on a fixed pension at retirement from a transfer in.  This would increase the liabilities of the Receiving Scheme on other valuation bases (e.g. ongoing, buy‑out etc) thereby reducing the security of the other remaining members.  It therefore seems logical to me that, if the transfer value basis had become untenable, all transfer values, both incoming and outgoing, should have been suspended.
85. Apart from the 14 March 2003 e-mail, there is little evidence that the Trustees had actually adopted the new transfer value basis.  On the basis that transfers in had not been suspended and the old (MFR) transfer value basis continued, rule 9.2.2 of the Receiving Scheme says that the benefits may not exceed the value received in respect of him or her without the consent of the Principal Employer.  The former Scheme Actuary (current at the relevant time) had already stated, in his letter of 12 February 2003, that the MFR transfer value basis no longer satisfied the requirements of GN11.  Consequently, the benefits provided on the old basis would have exceeded the value received in respect of Mr MacLeod and, therefore, it appears to me, as the old basis continued to apply, there would have been a need to seek consent for any transfer in from the Principal Employer.  It is not certain that the Principal Employer would have given its consent, given that the cost of financing any additional liability would fall on it.  Nor is there any reason to treat Mr MacLeod more preferably than others.
86. I note that Mr MacLeod contends that Aon would have looked on him favourably.  Nevertheless, the then Scheme Actuary has stated the new modified MFR transfer value basis enhanced outgoing transfer values by approximately 30% at February 2003, with a corresponding equal and opposite effect for incoming transfer values.  Thus, the old MFR transfer value basis enhanced the benefits from incoming transfer values by approximately 30% at that time.  Allowing for market movements, the enhancement of benefits from an incoming transfer would have been over 14% (i.e. 1/0.874636) at July 2003, when Mr MacLeod would have been negotiating a solution with Aon, and about 10% (i.e. 1/0.911854) by September 2003.
87. It seems that, in practice, a few transfers in were received by the Aon Pension Scheme during the period 11 March to 2 September 2003, but only for those members where the member had given consent prior to 11 March 2003.  It is reasonable for the Receiving Scheme to honour, on the terms agreed, any obligations that it had already given to prior to any suspension.  It is not certain to me that Mr MacLeod would fall into this category, since his transfer had not been fully agreed.  Clearly, the Receiving Scheme lifted its embargo on transfers on 2 September 2003, although procedures were not ‘up-and-running’ until 25 September 2003.  The current Scheme Actuary to the Receiving Scheme says it is likely that new cases would have been calculated on the new (modified MFR) basis and a hypothetical illustration has been provided to me.  Had a transfer value of £51,369.33 been paid on 14 September 2003 and received on 16 September, then it has been confirmed that a fixed pension of £30,300.07 per annum at age 65 could have been secured.  It is also noteworthy to say that this hypothetical pension is only approximately £208 more than the fixed pension that Mr MacLeod was awarded in January 2004.  However, such a benefit is very much dependent on Mr MacLeod having been able to negotiate a personal agreement in the interim period and the new (modified MFR) basis having been adopted by the Trustees of the Receiving Scheme.
88. Mr MacLeod’s revalued GMP at SPA is £4,564.56 per annum and discounting this figure back at 7% pa would give a figure of approximately £3,254 at age 60.  The Receiving Scheme had previously refused to accept an unequalised GMP without an indemnity from the Ceding Scheme.  Clearly Aon were not prepared to accept the potential risk (cost) of paying his unequalised GMP five years early, i.e. from age 60 rather than 65.  Despite being a lesser amount, I am not persuaded that the Principal Employer of the Aon Scheme would have agreed to finance an increase in Mr MacLeod’s transfer in benefits in order to assist him in accommodating his transfer.  I, therefore, conclude that he could not have obtained such consent from the Principal Employer.
89. In conclusion, Mr MacLeod’s original quotation had lapsed.  Had Mr MacLeod attempted to negotiate the acceptance of a personal undertaking at any time between June and August 2003, it is doubtful that the Principal Employer would have given its consent, which would have been necessary under the old (MFR) transfer value basis.  Had negotiations broken down, it is also uncertain whether, and how soon, he would have re-visited the issue.

90. In view of this, I do not consider Mr MacLeod’s transfer would have happened any earlier than it did, and it follows that I cannot uphold this part of his complaint.
Complaint Handling
91. Page 12 of the undated members’ booklet, provided by Mr MacLeod, outlines how the Scheme handles complaints.  This indicates that the Scheme would try to resolve complaints informally prior to invoking the Scheme’s formal IDRP.
92. During the four week period between 4 May and 1 June 2004, there is no evidence that the Client Relationship Manager did anything.  It was not until the meeting that the Client Relationship Manager re-iterated the Ceding Scheme’s position, before referring the matter to the Motorola Trustees.  They responded on 18 June.  Although it took six weeks for Mr MacLeod to receive an informal reply to his complaint, the Trustees only knew of his complaint in June, and responded within approximately two weeks rather than the six weeks as claimed by Mr MacLeod.  They cannot be blamed for the inaction of the Scheme Administrator.
93. I can sympathise with Mr MacLeod for wanting to understand why the warranty form(s) were not acceptable to each party.  He certainly requested an explanation from Aon Glasgow on 14 April 2003.  Where Mr MacLeod says, ‘statements challenged his personal integrity’, I assume he is referring to the Pensions Manager’s comment ‘I do not think the position is quite as you present it’.  Due to the Ceding Scheme also suspending transfers, his first e‑mail to one of the Motorola Trustees (Mr M), on 9 May, does initially emphasize the problem of transfers being suspended, and the only reference to the equalisation warranty is shown in the timeline, where he incorrectly asserts that, by deleting GMPs (in part 2d), the transfer could be concluded.  Other events may have distracted him from raising his initial query again with the Motorola Trustees.  Whilst this does not excuse Aon Glasgow, I can see why Motorola’s Pensions Manager made the comments that she did in point 1 of her letter of 28 July 2004.  Following Mr Macleod’s e‑mail of 14 April, there has been no evidence to show whether Aon Glasgow separately raised this issue with the Motorola Trustees until 13 June 2003.  Even then, the focus was on the wording of the indemnity clause, and the fact that the Motorola Trustees would not sign it, rather than explaining the reasons for their stance.  Whilst Mr MacLeod wrote to Motorola’s Pensions Manager on 10 July 2003, she is an employee of the Company, and is not a trustee.  This correspondence was eventually forwarded to one of the Trustees on 20 August 2003.
94. Mr MacLeod has highlighted that his complaint is concerned with the delays by the Ceding Scheme’s Administrator/Trustees in responding to his questions about explaining their reasoning for not signing the warranty form.  By the allegation that they were “evasive”, I assume he means that they did not address this matter.  The stage‑two decision letter does give a reason for why the warranty form would not be signed, but fails to explain why such reasoning was not disclosed sooner.  Neither Mr M’s letter of 18 June, nor the Pensions Manager’s stage‑one decision letter, seem to directly touch on this issue and, instead, focus on justifying what the Ceding Scheme had already done.  Both IDRP decision letters do, however, acknowledge that there were delays on the part of the Motorola Scheme.  Whilst I do not believe that the delays caused any financial loss, they have caused Mr MacLeod inconvenience and distress.  As a consequence, I make a direction below.
95. Having considered the wording and tone of both IDRP letters, I do not agree that they are accusatory.
DIRECTION

96. Within 28 days of the date hereof, Aon Consulting Ltd (Glasgow Office) shall pay Mr MacLeod the sum of £150 and the Motorola Trustees shall also pay Mr MacLeod £150 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 October 2007

Appendix

97. Extract from the Members’ Booklet says,

“Pension Plan Dispute Resolution Procedure
Complaints or disputes concerning the Motorola Pension Plans are usually resolved informally through the Benefits Office at the following address:

[Address]

If you are a contributing Plan member, a deferred pensioner or currently receiving a Plan pension (or are the spouse or dependant of a former member) and you have a dispute which you are unable to resolve informally, you should follow the procedure below.
Stage 1

The Pensions Manager has been nominated by the Trustees as the first stage contact if a dispute cannot be resolved informally.  You should therefore put your case in writing to the Pensions Manager at the address shown above.

Please detail your complaint, provide an outline of the facts and give the following personal details:
· 
if you are a contributing member, ... your full name, address, date of birth and National Insurance number;

· 
If you are a spouse or dependant ...

You should expect a prompt acknowledgement, followed by a written reply within one month.  If this is not possible you will be notified as to why there is a delay and when a reply can be expected.  In any event, a decision will be made and notified to you within two months.  You may, if you wish, nominate someone to represent you ... ...
Stage 2

If you disagree with the reply from the Pensions Manager, you may write directly to the Trustees within six months of receiving that reply, asking for the complaint to be reconsidered by the Trustees.  You should write to the Chairman of the Trustees at the address shown.

You should explain why you disagree with the response from Stage 1 and also include the same personal details as in Stage 1.  You should again expect a prompt acknowledgement, followed by a written reply within two months.  If this is not possible you will be notified as to why there is a delay and when a reply can be expected”.
...

If you transfer the value of your benefits out of the Plan, this procedure is only available to you for six months after your transfer payment is made”.

98. Mr MacLeod’s stage‑one IDRP application/letter and the response from the Pensions Manager said,
“On 5 May 2004 I made a complaint regarding the handling of the transfer of my benefits out of the Motorola Pension Scheme and in particular the excessive delays in responding to my queries.  I believe these delays have resulted in me suffering a loss of benefit secured in the receiving scheme.

On 18 February 2003 I asked the AON Trustees to proceed with the transfer.  On 10 April I was told that Motorola Trustees were not prepared to sign the AON warranty.

On 14 April I queried the decision of the trustees in not accepting the AON warranty.  I received no response to this original query to the Motorola Administration Team Leader despite reminding her in person.  I therefore raised my queries direct with [Mr M] on 9 May but when I did not have the questions answered I raised them directly with you on 10 July.  It was not until 29 October, 16 weeks later, I received a full response from yourself.

Throughout this period I sent numerous reminders and had conversations with [Mr M] and the administration team in attempt to speed things along, I found it very frustrating that, despite my best efforts, no one dealing with my transfer demonstrated any sense of urgency.

On 18 June, six weeks after making my complaint, I received a response from [Mr M].

I am surprised that [Mr M] states that he does "not believe there is any case of excess delay" as it took 28 weeks to answer my queries regarding the Trustees position on the Equalisation Warranty.

[Mr M] states that the Trustees position was "clearly and repeatedly stated to you that no indemnity would be signed".  I was made aware that the Motorola Trustees would not sign the warranty by AON on 10 April 2003 and from there was asking for it to be considered further in light of my circumstances.  This request was put direct to you on 10 July 2003 and not answered until 29 October 2003.  For Motorola to restate their initial position on 11 August while ignoring the points raised was wholly inappropriate.

I would also point out to you that, contrary to [Mr M]'s view, I was not aware of the Trustees stance prior to taking the matter up.  In the past I believe receiving scheme warranties have been considered on their merits.

In response to the point made in paragraph five of [Mr M]'s letter although I was not aware of any change to the AON transfer in basis I am very much aware of the current climate surrounding the funding position of most pension schemes and was therefore anxious to close the transfer as soon as possible.  You would also have been fully aware of this climate having changed your own transfer basis.

Attached is a full breakdown of queries raised, reminders and closure times.

In summary, based on the aforementioned facts, I do not agree with the view that [Mr M] and yourself have taken that there have been no excessive delays.  I believe there have been unreasonable delays by the representatives of the Motorola Trustees without which my transfer would have been concluded prior to the change of basis in the AON scheme and I would have avoided any loss.  I believe that the loss should be made good to secure the pension I was originally quoted and accepted.

In accordance with Stage 1 of the Dispute Resolution Procedure I look forward to receiving your reply within one month”.

“Motorola Pension Scheme IDRP – Stage 1

This letter is in response to your letter of 24 June 2004 invoking the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, Stage 1.

In summary, your complaint is that delays on the part of the Motorola Pension Scheme resulted in you receiving lower benefits from the Aon Pension Scheme following the transfer of your benefits.  For the reasons set out below, I must inform you that I reject this complaint.

The Motorola Scheme issued a transfer out quotation to you on 27 November 2002 and received the request to proceed on 28 February 2003.  On 17 March 2003 the Motorola Scheme advised the Aon Scheme that the Trustees would not accept part of the indemnity requested by the Aon Scheme.  The Motorola Scheme position was relayed to you on 10 April 2003 at which point the Aon Scheme advised that the transfer would not proceed.

The Motorola Scheme has not changed its position in relation to the indemnity requested by the Aon Scheme.  When your transfer did go through in January 2004, we understand that the position of the Aon Scheme had changed due to a personal guarantee offered by you to the Aon Scheme trustees.  In your e-mail to me of 10 July 2003, you accepted that there were two sides to the indemnity issue and said that you would also be taking it up with the Aon Scheme.  Assuming that you did take the matter up with Aon as you suggested, it is difficult to see how any delay by Motorola in responding to your queries resulted in a delay in you reaching agreement with the Aon Scheme or resulted in any delay to your transfer.

Having said that, I accept that there have been some delays on the part of the Motorola Scheme and I apologise for those delays.  However, I do not think the position is quite as you present it in your letter of 24 June 2004 and there are two points I wish to make.

1.
Whilst you briefly raised the issue of the indemnity with the Motorola administration team in April 2003, the correspondence between you and the Motorola Scheme up until 10 July 2003 did not discuss the issue of the indemnity at all.  Instead, correspondence during that period related to the fact that your acceptance of the original transfer quotation was received by the Motorola Trustees after the three month guarantee period and also after transfers out of the Motorola Scheme had been suspended.  As you know, both these problems were resolved in your favour.

2.
As you are aware and as was pointed out to you a number of times, all scheme communications should be directed through the administrator in order to avoid any delays and dual communication.  By seeking to raise the matter personally with a number of different individuals involved with the Motorola Scheme, and thereby by‑pass what are the normal channels of communication, I believe that you actually contributed to the delay in responding to your queries.

The Motorola Scheme is, of course, responsible for some element of the time it took to respond to your queries regarding the indemnity.  However, given that the Motorola Scheme has consistently maintained its refusal to provide the requested indemnity, I do not believe that this delay was the reason why your transfer did not take place until after the Aon Scheme changed its transfer in calculation basis in September 2003 or until after your birthday in October 2003.  As a result, delays on the part of the Motorola Scheme have not resulted in you receiving lower benefits from the Aon Scheme.

If you are not happy with my response to your complaint, you are entitled to appeal to the Trustees of the Motorola Pension Scheme under Stage 2 of the Dispute Resolution Procedure.  If you wish to appeal, you must do so within six months of the date of this letter by writing to the Trustees of the Motorola Pension Scheme c/o Motorola UK Pensions, Colvilles Road, Kelvin Industrial Estate, East Kilbride G75 OTG.

The Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) is available to assist members and beneficiaries of pension schemes in connection with any difficulty with the scheme which remains unresolved.  Should you wish to do so, you can contact OPAS at 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB”

99. Mr MacLeod’s stage‑two IDRP application/letter and the response from the Motorola Trustees said,

“I recently received a letter from [the Pensions Manager] rejecting my complaint of 5 May 2004 however I would like to appeal to you as I do not feel this is the correct decision nor do I believe, given the responses, that the facts have been properly considered.

It seems [the Pensions Manager]'s rejection of my complaint is based on the view that delays on the part of Motorola's representatives are not material because Motorola's position on the equalisation warranty did not change throughout the process and that the solution was reached as a result of AON changing their position.

I would contest that these delays were indeed material as getting to the point of transfer was a stage by stage process and it was the delays by your representatives which prevented the solution being reached far sooner than it was.

My complaint is that had Motorola acted efficiently, particularly between 10 April 2003 and 29 October 2003, I would have reached the point of proposing a personal undertaking to AON far earlier and therefore would have been able to conclude the transfer in advance of the AON basis change in September.

The finalisation of my transfer was an iterative process of dealing with the following: -

i)
Understanding why, given the circumstances of my transfer, Motorola would not complete the Aon equalisation warranty.

ii)
Understanding why, given the circumstances of my transfer, AON would not accept a Motorola equalisation warranty.

Dealing with Motorola attempting to stop my transfer despite the fact that all my acceptance paperwork had been completed prior to the decision to suspend being taken.

As neither set of trustees would concede the others position on the equalisation warranty, would Motorola or AON accept a personal undertaking to allow the transfer to proceed.

I raised point 1.with your representatives on 14 April 2003 and, having not received a response to this enquiry or my reminders, raised the matter directly with [the Pensions Manager] on 10 July 2003.  Despite reminders I did not receive a proper response until 16 weeks later on 29 October 2003, 28 weeks from 14 April 2003 when I first raised the issue.  This cannot be denied.  My case is that had these points been addressed and followed through within reasonable timescales I would have had more than enough time to pursue point 3. with both Motorola and AON, which ultimately led to the solution with AON, accepting my undertaking.

To illustrate, with a two week turnaround on my original query followed by a further two weeks on my more detailed enquiry would have taken us to around 20 May 2003.  I would then have raised and pressed for an answer on whether a personal undertaking was acceptable and concluded the matter well in advance of the basis change in September.  As it was I had to wait until 29 October 2003 for a response from Motorola.

Please also note that the proposed solution in point 4. was put to [the Pensions Manager] in my e-mail of 20 August 2003 (copy enclosed with Stage 1 letter) but was ignored.  When querying why this had not been answered the Operations Manager advised me verbally that [the Pensions Manager]'s view would be that Motorola might look at this if AON were not prepared to compromise on the equalisation warranty.  [The Pensions Manager]'s view was similar to my own, taking one step at a time, that I wanted first to get answers to point 1. before accepting that I may have to undertake a personal waiver.

Going back to [the Pensions Manager]'s response, it states her view that the position was not as I presented it.  I would contest this and say the facts are indeed as I presented them and I strongly contest the points made.

Point 1

I raised the issue of the equalisation warranty on 14 April with the Administration Team Leader.  I followed this up in person verbally with the same individual but received no response.  Two weeks later on 28 April I escalated this in writing to the Operations Manager.

Despite the above [the Pensions Manager] states that "Whilst you briefly raised the issue....".  I would ask what does this mean and exactly what should I have done differently?

The reason correspondence from 28 April to 10 July did not focus on the equalisation warranty was that I had been advised, wrongly I believe, that despite my paperwork for the transfer having been completed the transfer could not proceed due to the trustees suspending transfers.  There was also the issue of my signed instruction to proceed having been date stamped as received by Motorola on the day after the 3-month period expired. Obviously I had to resolve these matters or to pursue a resolution on the equalisation warranty would have been pointless.

While I addressed these two issues no response was received to my query of 14 April and chasers.

Point 2

I am astonished that [the Pensions Manager] has taken this stance.
I raised my initial enquiry as stated with the Administration Team Leader and when I did not get a response I raised this with the Operations Manager.

Having not had a resolution from the Operations Manager I discussed the matter with the AON Client Relationship Manager and following that discussion decided to raise the matter direct with [the Pensions Manager] on 10 July 2003.

Separately, with the issue of the transfer documentation and the 3-month guarantee I raised this directly with [Mr M] as the Operations Manager had verbally advised me that he would be the decision maker on such matters.

As far as I am aware I did not by-pass the normal channels and for [the Pensions Manager] to suggest that I contributed to the delay given the above and having herself taken 16 weeks to respond to my enquiry is difficult to take.

At this point I would draw your attention to the handling of this complaint, which is not what I would expect of any organisation let alone Motorola.  The experience has not been unlike the transfer itself in that, firstly, it took 6 weeks to respond to my formal complaint of 5 May 2004 and, secondly, the response to my Stage 1 letter was not within the one month required of your own Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.  Most importantly however I feel that the responses received to date have not addressed the facts, timelines, and Motorola's role in the process, which is the core of my complaint.  Instead your representatives have done nothing but deflect matters and attempt to implicate myself as failing although I was doing everything in my powers to assist.  This is extremely disappointing and not at all consistent with my past experience working for and dealing with Motorola.

I trust you will now conduct a proper examination of the facts and hope that we can reach a conclusion without taking this to the next stage.”
“Motorola Pension Scheme

Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure — Stage 2

This letter is in response to your letter of 26th August 2004 invoking the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, Stage 2.

In summary, your complaint is that delays on the part of the Motorola Pension Scheme resulted in you receiving lower benefits from the Aon Pension Scheme following the transfer of your benefits.  For the reasons set out below, I must inform you that, having considered your letter, the Trustees reject this complaint.

The Motorola Pension Scheme will not accept any indemnity clauses relating to transfer payments due to the unquantifiable risk they create for the Trustees.  The Trustees believe that you will have been aware of this position due to your role as a senior pensions administrator for the Motorola Pension Scheme.  The Trustees' position was clearly and promptly communicated to the Aon scheme, who relayed that to you on the 10th April 2003, and it was confirmed to you a number of times during the period from April to October 2003.  This position, as you state, did not change and the solution regarding your transfer was reached as a result of the Aon Pension Scheme agreeing to accept your personal undertaking.

Your letter of 10th July 2003 stated "I appreciate the fact that Aon could also accept this liability and I will be pursuing this with them."  It is clear therefore that you intended to approach both parties and, assuming you did so, it took until October for you to persuade the Aon Pension Scheme to change its position.  We do not see how the Motorola Pension Scheme could be held liable for the delay in Aon changing its position, particularly given the efforts the Motorola scheme made during that period to reach agreement with Aon (see below).

As stated in our previous response we do accept that there have been some delays on the part of the Motorola scheme and we have apologised for that delay.  However, I would like to make a couple of points relating to your email on the 10th July 2003.

a) You have stated that no proper response was received until 28th October 2003. The Trustees disagree as the scheme replied on the 14th August confirming that Motorola would not accept the indemnity, this was a complete and proper a response.

The Motorola and the Aon schemes were both working behind the scenes on your case but there was no information to communicate to you.  Actions undertaken to progress the situation to a conclusion included [Client Relationship Manager]/[Operations Manager] contacting the Aon scheme manager and Trustee chairman in June on at least two occasions and again in October requesting that the Aon Trustees reconsider the case and assist in identifying a solution.  [Our Pensions Manager] also discussed your case with the Aon scheme manager and ensured that the Aon scheme were clear on the Motorola position.

In response to points 1 and 2, I do not intend to repeat the points from the response under Stage 1, but stand by the fact that they caused confusion and delay.

In summary, you were advised on the 10th April 2003 by the Aon scheme of the Motorola trustees indemnity position and the Motorola scheme re stated this position in writing on the 10th July, 14th August and the 28th October 2003 as well as various verbal discussions.  The Motorola scheme has not changed its position in relation to the indemnity requested by the Aon scheme.  The Motorola scheme actively reviewed the options, escalated and lobbied your case with the Aon scheme which we believe impacted the final outcome.  I apologise for our failure to keep you informed of some of this activity but cannot accept that any actions by the Motorola scheme resulted in the loss that you state has incurred.  When the transfer proceeded it was following the Aon scheme's agreement in October to accept a personal guarantee which, on the basis of your letter of 10th July 2003, we presume you first raised with Aon some four months earlier.  We do not see how Motorola can be responsible for this delay.

Finally, the Trustees believe that they have already been generous to you in allowing a transfer on the GN11 basis after the scheme reduced its transfer basis to the MFR valuation basis from 30th September 2003.  As a result of this voluntary decision you received a transfer of £52,002 rather than your entitlement of £41,497 (the original transfer value quoted to you was £45,987).  This was agreed to as a gesture of goodwill and without prejudice to a valued former employee of Motorola.

The Trustees are obliged to inform you of the following:

1. OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, is available to assist members and beneficiaries of the Scheme in connection with any difficulty with the Scheme which remains unresolved.  OPAS may be contacted at 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB (telephone number 0845 6012923).

2. The Pensions Ombudsman has the power to investigate and determine any complaint or dispute of fact or law in relation to an occupational pension scheme.  Should you wish to contact the Pensions Ombudsman, his address is Sixth Floor, 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB (telephone number 020 7834 9144)”.







� Rule 6.1 deals with Stautory Provisions of the Pensions Act and the requirements of member nominated trustees/directors.
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